GENERAL NOTES

1. All construction shall comply with the 2022 California Building Code as revised and adopted by the City of Mountain
View, Santa Clara County, California, The CBC chapter 11B accessibility to public building, and The state of California
Building energy efficiency standards, Title 24.

2. Contractor shall verify all "building standards” with building landlord prior to beginning any work. However, there shall
be no deviations whatsoever from the contract documents without prior written approval of the Interior

Designer /Architect. Contractor is to verify all existing conditions, dimensions, details, etc., and notify the Interior
Designer /Architect of any and all discrepancies prior to proceeding with the work.

3. All items marked N.I.C. are not part of this contract unless otherwise noted.
4, All work shall be applied in accordance with the manufacturer's latest recommendations or written directions.

5. Do not scale drawings; dimensions govern. The Contractor shall notify Interior Designer /Architect immediately of any
and dll discrepancies.

6. All dimensions are to the finish face or centerline of column, or face of concrete work, or face of gwb, unless
otherwise noted.

7. Where construction details are not shown or noted for any part of the work, the details shall be the same as for
other similar work. If questions cannot be resolved in this manner, contact the Interior Designer/Architect prior to
proceeding with the work.

8. Where devices or items or parts thereof are referred to in singular, it is intended that such shall apply to as many
such devices, items, or parts as are required to properly complete the work.

9. There shall be no deviations what so ever from the contract documents without the Interior Designer’s/Architect’s
written approval thereof. The Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the Interior Designer /Architect harmless
from any claims arising as a result of unapproved changes.

10. If required, a construction barricade shall be installed by the Contractor, painted, detailed, and illuminated as per the

Interior Designers direction. No signs other than those authorized by the Interior Designer/Architect will be permitted on
this barricade.

11. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to locate all existing utilities whether shown herein or not and to
protect them from damage. The Contractor shall bear all expense of repair or replacement of utilities or other property
damaged by operations in conjunction with the execution of his work.

12. The Contractor will verify and conform to all requirements of all utility companies unless otherwise noted in the plans
and/or specifications.

13. The contractor shall secure permits required by the City of Mountain View, Santa Clara County, California prior to
building occupation.

14. All debris shall be removed from the premises and all areas shall be left in a (broom) clean condition at all times.
15. The contractor shall take all necessary precautions to ensure the safety of the occupants and workers at all times.

16. Approved plans shall be kept in a plan box and shall not be used by any workmen. All construction sets shall
reflect the same information. The Contractor shall also maintain in good condition, one set of plans with all revisions,
addenda, and change orders on the premises at all times which are to be under the care of the job superintendent.

17. The Contractor shall be responsible for the security of the building and site while the job is in progress and until the
job is completed.

18. All operation conducted on the premises shall not be objectionable beyond the property boundary lines by reason of
noise, steam, odor, fumes, gases, smoke, vibration, hazard or other causes.

19. Lathing, plaster, and gypsum wall board systems shall conform to Chapter 25 of the 2022 CBC.
20. Water resistant gypsum board shall be used in restrooms and all wet areas.
21. All exposed gypsum board to have metal edges at all corners and wall intersections.

22. All glass and glazing shall comply with Chapter 24 of the 2022 CBC and the U.S. Product Safety Commissions
:Safety Standard for Architectural Glazing Materials.

23. Exit signs and illumination shall conform to the 2022 CBC Chapter 10, Section 1013. verify requirements with City
Building Official and Interior Designer/Architect prior to installation. Exit signs shall be located in compliance with Section

1013.1 of the 2022 CBC using block letters 6 inches in height with a stroke of not less than 3/4” and illuminated per
Sections 1013.6.1-1013.6.3. and the current 2022 CBC electrical chapter 27.

24. Exit doors shall be operable from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or effort. Door
opening force. the force for pushing or pulling open interior swinging egress doors, other than fire doors, shall not
exceed 5 pounds. These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door in closed position. For other swinging doors, as well as sliding and folding doors, the door latch shall
release when subjected to a 15—pound force. The door shall be set in motion when subjected to a 30—pound force. The
door shall swing to a full-open position when subjected to a 15—pound force. per CBC 1010.1.3.

25. Flammable liquids shall not be placed, stored, or dispensed in this occupancy except as provided in NFPA Standard
30 and the current Intl. Fire Code. Permit may be required.

26. All drapes, hangings, curtains and all other decorative material, that would tend to increase the fire and panic
hazard shall be made from nonflammable material, or shall be treated and maintained in a fire retardant condition by
means of a flame retardant solution or process approved by the Fire Marshal. Provide a certification to this effect.

27. Exit doors, exit lights, and fire extinguisher locations shall not be concealed or obstructed by any decorative material.

28. Minimum flame spread classification of interior finishes shall be per Table 803.1.2 of the 2022 CBC. All foam
plastics shall comply with the requirements specified in Chapter 26 of the 2021 International Building Code.

29. Install Class A fire extinguishers readily accessible to all occupants as required by the Fire Marshall.

30. All sheet metal fasteners to be of the same material as sheet metals used for flashing. Where connection of
dissimilar material occurs, provide adequate protection to prevent deterioration. The protection shall include, but is not
limited to an insulation coat of a bituminous paint between all dissimilar metals.

31. Contractor shall comply with lighting/switching requirements of Title 24. Contractor shall also comply with the lighting
power budgets specified in the title 24.

33. Fire extinguishers: Verify requirements and locations with the Fire Marshal. Contractor to supply fire extinguishers
and cabinets as required.

34. Electrical rough—in and reflected ceiling plan are for the general information of the contractor. Exact locations to

be verified. NOTE: If a grid is noted as "start here”, it indicates a pattern intrinsic to the nature of the finished
product. NOTIFY INTERIOR DESIGNER of conflicts arising in the field PRIOR to making adjustments.

35. All lay=in acoustical ceiling grids shall be installed and secured per 2022CBC 808-808.1.1.2, for earthquake zone Il
and ASTM C 635, ASTM C 0636.

36. Provide or modify as needed sprinkler, alarm and smoke detection system per applicable codes, including if
necessary fire horns, strobe lights, control panel connections, smoke detectors, audio visual alarms. Submit shop drawing

to the fire Marshall and Interior Designer/Architect for approval or as required per local jurisdiction.

37. Abbreviations throughout the plans are abbreviations which are in common use. The list of abbreviations provided is
not intended to be complete or representative of conditions or materials actually used on the project. The Interior

Designer /Architect will define the intent of any in question.

38. General Contractor to confirm roofing conditions and warranties with landlord prior to ANY roof penetrations or work
interface with existing roofing materials or substrates. Any work requiring a certified roofing specialist to maintain the
warranty on the existing roof will be necessary. CONFIRM WITH LANDLORD.

39. General contractor to confirm slab type and location of structural, conduits & utilities prior to saw cutting. Obtain
building structural engineer's approval prior to coring or saw—cutting.
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AB.  ANCHOR BOLT GA GAUGE
ACC  ACCESS GALV  GALVANIZED
ACOUS  ACOUSTIC(AL) GFl GROUND FAULT
AB.  ANCHOR BOLT INTERRUPTOR
ADJ  ADJACENT GND  GROUND
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR GWB  GYPSUM WALL BOARD
AMU AR HANDLING UNIT ~ GYP  GYPSUM
AL ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATELY H HIGH
HC HOLLOW CORE
BD BOARD HDW  HARDWARE
BLDG  BUILDING HDWD  HARDWOOD
BLKG  BLOCKING HM HOLLOW METAL
B.O.  BY OWNER HCD  HOLD CRITICAL
BOT  BOTTOM DIMENSION
BS BUILDING STANDARD ~ HORIZ ~ HORIZONTAL
HR HOUR
CEM  CEMENT HVAC  HEATING, VENTILATION
CER  CERAMIC & AR CONDITIONING
cL CENTERLINE HW HOT WATER
CLG  CEILING HTR  HEATER
CLK  CAULKING
CLOS  CLOSET ID INSIDE DIMENSION
CLR  CLEAR INCL  INCLUDE(D)(ING)
COL  COLUMN INFO  INFORMATION
CONC  CONCRETE INSUL  INSULATION
CONT  CONTINUOUS INT INTERIOR
CORR  CORRIDOR
CPT  CARPET JAN  JANITOR(IAL)
CT.  CERAMIC TILE JB JUNCTION BOX OR
CW.  COLD WATER JOCKEY BOX (EQUIP)
JT JOINT
DBL  DOUBLE
DET  DETAL KIT KITCHEN
D.F.  DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER L LENGTH
DISP  DISPENSER LAM  LAMINATE
DN DOWN LAV LAVITORY
DNG  DINING LBL  LABEL
D.0.  DUPLEX OUTLET LBS  POUNDS
DR DOOR LG LONG
DS DOWNSPOUT LH LEFT HAND
oW DISHWASHER
DWG  DRAWING MATL  MATERIAL(S)
DWR  DRAWER MAX  MAXIMUM
MECH  MECHANICAL
E EAST MED  MEDIUM
EA EACH MFG  MANUFACTURER
EF. EXHAUST FAN MIN MINIMUM
E EAST MISC  MISCELLANEOUS
EL. ELEVATOR MN MAIN
ELEC.  ELECTRIC M.O.  MASONRY OPENING
ELEV.  ELEVATION MT MOUNT(ED)(ING)
EMER  EMERGENCY MULL  MULLION
EQ EQUIVALENT
EQPT  EQUIPMENT N NORTH
EWC  ELEC. WATER COOLER NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
EX EXISTING NO NUMBER
EXP  EXPANSION NOM  NOMINAL
EXT  EXTERIOR NTS ~ NOT TO SCALE
FA. FIRE ALARM 0.C.  ON CENTER
F.D.  FLOOR DRAIN 0.D.  OUTSIDE DIMENSION
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER ~ OFF  OFFICE
FEC. FIRE EXT. CABINET ~ OFCI  OWNER FURNISH,
FH.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET CONTRACTOR INSTALL
FIN.  FINISH OFOl  OWNER FURNISHED.
FLUOR  FLUORESCENT OWNER INSTALLED
FP FIRE PROOF OH.  OPPOSITE HAND
FT FOOT OR FEET OPNG  OPENING

FUR  FURRING
FURN  FURNISH(ING)
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REQ
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STD
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TH
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T.0.
G

U.L.
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VEST
VoL

WS

WCL
WD

WSCT

PARTITION
PERIMETER
PERPENDICULAR
PREFABRICATED
PREFINISHED
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLYWOOD
PANEL(ING)
POLISHED
PAINT(ED)

QUANTITY
QUADRAPLEX

RISER
RETURN AR

RADIUS

REFLECTED CLG PLAN
REFRIGERATOR
RELOCATE
REQUIRE(D)(MENT)
RESILIENT
REVISE(D)/REVISION
RIGHT HAND

RAILING

ROOM

RESTROOM

SOUTH
SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE(D)
SECTION

SHEET

SIMILAR
SPECIFICATION(S)
SPEAKER
SPRINKLER(ED)
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD
STORAGE

STEEL

STAIN
SUSPEND(ED)
SWITCH

TREAD
TONGUE & GROOVE
TELEPHONE
TEMPERED
THICK(NESS)
THRESHOLD

TOP OF
TYPICAL

UNDERWRITER'S
LABORATORY
UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

VINYL COMPOSITION
TILE

VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VOLUME

WIDE

WITH

WITHOUT

WALL COVERING
WATER CLOSET
WwOOD

WATER HEATER
WAINSCOT
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Page(s): 17

Surveyor: LAURA J CABRAL

Tract Number:
Tract Name:

APPLICABLE CODES

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE AMENDMENTS
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE
AMENDMENTS
2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

2022 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE
AMENDMENTS
2022 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS
2022 CALIFORNIA
2022 CALIFORNIA
2022 CALIFORNIA
2022 CALIFORNIA
2018

MECHANICAL CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE

PLUMBING CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE AMENDMENTS
ELECTRICAL CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE AMENDMENTS
ENERGY CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE AMENDMENTS
FIRE CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY CODE AMENDMENTS

INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW CITY
CODE AMENDMENTS

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARD CODE

1997 UNIFORM CODE FOR ABATEMENT OF DANGEROUS BUILDINGS

DRAWING INDEX

A-0
A—Q)

TENANT IMPROVEMENT — — EXISTING TENANT SAPCE TO NEW BUSINESS

TO INCLUDE INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS AND ADDITION OF ONE

RESTROOM

TO INCLUDE:
PLUMBING
ELECTRICAL
MECHANICAL

SEPARATE PERMIT SUBMITTALS:

SIGNAGE
FIRE SPRINKLER
FIRE ALARM

LANDLORD’S LIST OF PREFERRED VENDORS:

HVAC — NOEK (408—-824-4342)

FIRE SPRINKLERS — CONVERGINT (1-877-735-1110)

ROOFING — GALLAHER (408-825-1362)

LANDLORD’S LIST OF REQUIRED VENDORS:

FIRE ALARM — CONVERGINT (1-877-735-1110)
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BU P FP EXTH
DOOR SIGN WALL SIGN =
STORAGE
1. RESTROOMS SHALL HAVE DOOR AND WALL SIGNAGE AS o e
REQUIRED PER CBC 2022 AND 2010 ADA. TOILET ROOMS 1 ! !
AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE A DOOR SIGN AS |
REQUIRED BY CBC 11B—216.8 TO IDENTIFY AN
ALL—GENDER /UNISEX SINGLE—USER TOILET FACILITY. THE
SYMBOL MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC
11B—=703.7.2.6.3 IF PROVIDED, A DESIGNATION WALL SIGN
ADJACENT TO THE DOOR MUST COMPLY WITH THE SCOPING
REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 11B—216.2, AND THE TECHNICAL = =
REQUIREMENTS FOR RAISED CHARACTERS (CBC 11B—703.2), D
BRAILLE (CBC 11B—703.3), VISUAL CHARACTERS (CBC D
11B—703.5), AND REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION HEIGHT GA FILE NO. WP 1072 GENERIC 1 HOUR 45 to 49 STC L
AND LOCATION (CBC 11B—703.4). FIRE SOUND
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, STEEL STUDS HOWELL BELANGER CASTELLI ARCHITECTS, P.C.
One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel or at right — ' 122 West 27th Street, 4th Fl
2 TICILE SHTICTERS O HEls ShLL BE Lo e SRR R e S
. ADLE. vertical joints an " o.c. at floor and ceiling runners and intermediate studs. L LAAAAAA Y\% ] 212 — 647 — 0011
LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES MAX. A.F.F. PER Joints staggered 24" on each side and on opposite sides. Sound tested with 31/2" glass fiber ‘_ﬁf\ jJXXJ\iv /Y\)/lﬁ ”EMPI_SCl)i’\EIEg FAX= 647 — 0022
CBC 2016—11B—=703.4 friction fit in stud space. (NLB) e & ~LALAA ONLY"
3. ALL COUNTERTOP EDGES ON PUBLIC SIDE OF COUNTERS TO :\hicr‘;”xes\f\jei e g”ﬂs'f'
BE ROUNDED/ CHAMFERED, NO SHARP EDGES ALLOWED. Fi?gTeét o ssewp135o
(FM WP-45, 6-19-68;
OSuU T-1770, 8-61;
ULC 79T484, 79T500,79T497,
8-12-81, =
ULC Design W415) ‘1 1
Sound Test: NRCC 816-NV, 2-3-81
ACC | - £
ESSIBLE SYMBOLS KEY S
SCALEAT =1-0" —— ACCESSIBLE PATH SUE GENTY INTERIOR
GREATEST DESIGN, INC.
DISTANCE TO EXIT 12811 NE 126TH PLACE
734 KIRKLAND WA 98034
Project Number 25-27
+30 J Revision Log:
- - 3"|8" - - Date Description No.
THE ESTABLISHED USE OF — S S AL S —— THE ESTABLISED P
THE ADJACENT TENANT USE OF
SPACE IS A2 OCCUPANCY \ L:J L:J L:J L:J / ADJACENT TENANT
— WITH A2 TO B — SPACE BASED ON
OCCUPANCY 1 HR FIRE MOST RECENT
RATED ASSEMBLY REQUIRED OCCUPANCY WAS
PER TABLE 508.4 GC TO f j f T r 1 [ 1 B FOR MEN’S
VERIFY AND UPGRADE AS HAIR SALON —
N ragro pem ot LTy [ ] i
. - OCCUPANCY NO
24 18”"X60” MANEUVERING ASSOCIATION FIRE 313 FIRE_RATED
(EXTERIOR) CLEARANCE RESISTANCE DESIGN ASSEMBLY
P 3 MANUAL N ' - REQUIRED PER Ln
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